

16-1568

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

CONSTITUTION PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

BASIL SEGGOS, ACTING COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, JOHN FERGUSON, CHIEF PERMIT
ADMINISTRATOR, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,

Respondents,

STOP THE PIPELINE, CATSKILL MOUNTAINKEEPER, INC., SIERRA
CLUB, RIVERKEEPER, INC.,

Intervenors.

PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

PROOF BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

ANDREW B. AYERS

Senior Assistant Solicitor General

FREDERICK A. BRODIE

Assistant Solicitor General

LISA M. BURIANEK

Deputy Bureau Chief

BRIAN LUSIGNAN

*Assistant Attorney General
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN

Attorney General of the

State of New York

Attorney for Respondents

Albany, New York 12224-0341

(518) 776-2317

Dated: September 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....	3
A. Natural Gas Act.....	3
B. National Environmental Policy Act.....	4
C. Clean Water Act.....	5
D. State Water Quality Standards.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. Constitution Applies to FERC, and FERC Releases an Environmental Impact Statement That Relies on NYSDEC’s Anticipated Review.....	8
B. FERC Requires Constitution to Obtain Section 401 Certification.....	13
C. Constitution Applies for Section 401 Certification and NYSDEC Conducts a Comprehensive Administrative Review.....	16
D. DEC Denies the Section 401 Certification.....	22
E. Constitution’s Petition for Review and its Unauthorized Attempt to Supplement the Record.....	28
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	PAGE
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	31
ARGUMENT	
POINT I NYSDEC DID NOT WAIVE ITS RIGHT TO DENY THE SECTION 401 CERTIFICATION	32
A. The Issue of Waiver Is Not Properly Before this Court	33
B. NYSDEC Timely Denied the Section 401 Certification	37
1. NYSDEC Complied with the Clean Water Act’s One-Year Deadline.....	37
2. NYSDEC Did Not Delay Unreasonably	38
3. FERC’s Scheduling Order Did Not Shorten NYSDEC’s Deadline Under CWA § 401	41
4. NYSDEC Did Not Miss a 60-Day Deadline under Army Corp Regulations	43
POINT II NYSDEC DID NOT EXCEED ITS JURISDICTION IN DENYING THE CERTIFICATION	44
A. NYSDEC’s Review of the Project’s Impact on State Water Quality Is Consistent with the Agency’s Role Under the CWA and FERC’s Order.....	45
B. NYSDEC Is Not Limited to Enforcing “Federally-Approved” Water Quality Standards.....	49
C. NYSDEC Appropriately Considered the Various Specific Factors to Which Constitution Objects	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	PAGE
ARGUMENT (cont'd)	
POINT III NYSDEC'S DENIAL WAS NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS, AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION, OR OTHERWISE CONTRARY TO LAW	58
A. The Record Supports NYSDEC's Conclusion that Constitution Failed to Demonstrate that the Project's Stream and Wetland Crossings Would Comply with Applicable Water-Quality-Protection Requirements	58
B. NYSDEC Did Not Arbitrarily or Capriciously Depart from Prior Practice Regarding Stream Crossing Methods or Thermal Discharges.....	70
CONCLUSION	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Ackels v. U.S. Env'tl Protection Agency</i> , 7 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 1993)	34-35
<i>AERA Energy LLC v. Salazar</i> , 642 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 883 (2011)	69
<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC v. Wilson</i> , 589 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. U.S. Env'tl Protection Agency</i> , 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>Alcoa Power Generating, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Catskill Mountainkeeper, Inc., v. F.E.R.C.</i> , Docket No. 16-345, ECF No. 1 (2d Cir. March 7, 2016)	28n
<i>Chasm Hydro, Matter of v. NYSDEC</i> , 58 A.D.3d 1100 (3d Dep't 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 27 (2010)	52n,55
<i>City of Fredericksburg v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 876 F.2d 1109 (4th Cir. 1989)	43
<i>Constitution Pipeline Co. v. A Permanent Easement for 1.77 Acres</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50590 (N.D.N.Y. March 16, 2015)	15
<i>Constitution Pipeline Co v. N.Y.S.D.E.C.</i> , Docket No. 1:16-cv-00568, ECF No. 1 (N.D.N.Y. May 16, 2016)	28n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec'y Pa. Dep't of Env'tl. Protection</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 14508(3d Cir. Aug. 8, 2016)....	31
<i>Doyle v. Brock</i> , 821 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	72
<i>Eastern Niagara Project Power Alliance, Matter of v. N.Y.S.D.E.C.</i> , 42 A.D.3d 857 (3d Dep't 2007)	51,54,74
<i>Ellis v. Chao</i> , 336 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2003).....	70,71
<i>Islander East Pipeline Co. v. Conn. Dep't of Env'tl Protection</i> (<i>Islander East I</i>), 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006).....	31,32
<i>Islander East Pipeline Co. v. Conn. Dep't of Env'tl Protection</i> (<i>Islander East II</i>), 525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 1056 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keating v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	45,46
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	32,33
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp., Matter of v. N.Y.S.D.E.C.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 191 (1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1141 (1994)	51,52n
<i>Puerto Rico Sun Oil Co. v. United States Environmental</i> <i>Protection Agency</i> , 8 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1993).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. County v. Washington Dep't of Ecology, 511 U.S. 700 (1994)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env'tl Protection, 547 U.S. 370 (2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weaver's Cove Energy, LLC v. Rhode Island Dep't of Environmental Management, 524 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2008)</i>	35

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C.	
§ 706(2)(A)	32
15 U.S.C.	
§ 717 <i>et seq.</i>	3
§ 717b(d)(3).....	4,46
§ 717f(e)	3
§ 717f(h)	15,63
§ 717n(a)	4
§ 717n(a)(1).....	4,7
§ 717n(a)(2).....	4,7
§ 717n(b)	4
§ 717n(b)(1).....	5
§ 717n(c)(1)(B)	42
§ 717r(a).....	47,49
§ 717r(b).....	47
§ 717r(d)(1)	4,41
§ 717r(d)(2)	4,29,41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

FEDERAL STATUTES (cont'd) PAGE

33 U.S.C.

§ 1251(b)	6
§ 1251(g)	6
§ 1341.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1341(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1341(d)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1342.....	17n,68
§ 1344(a)	7
§ 1370.....	5

42 U.S.C.

§ 4332.....	5
§ 4332(C).....	5

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R.

§ 4.34(b)(5)(iii)	33
§ 157.22.....	42
§ 157.206(b)(2)	5

33 C.F.R.

§ 320.4(j)(1).....	35n
§ 325.2(b)(1)(ii)	<i>passim</i>

NEW YORK STATE STATUTES

Environmental Conservation Law

Article 15	7,16,55
Article 17	7,55
Article 24	7

§ 3-0301	7
§ 3-0301(1)(b)	52
§ 15-0105.....	7
§ 15-0501.....	8,55
§ 15-0501(1)	55
§ 15-0501(3)(b).....	74
§ 15-0503.....	55
§ 15-0505.....	8,55
§ 17-0103.....	7
§ 24-0103.....	7
§ 24-0105.....	7
§ 24-0301(3)	17n
§ 24-0301(8)	17n
§ 70-0109(2).....	20

STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS

6 N.Y.C.R.R.

§ 608.9.....	8
§ 608.9(a)(6)	8,64
§ 621.6(g)	20
§ 621.14(b)	20
§ 668	7
§§ 700-706.....	7
§ 701.1.....	8,54
§ 703.2.....	8,54
§ 750	7

MISCELLANEOUS

Army Corps, Regulatory Guidance Letter No. 07-03 (Sept. 19, 2007)

<http://www.usace.army.mil/Portals/2/docs/civilworks/>

RGLS/rgl07-03.pdf..... 42-43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

MISCELLANEOUS (cont'd)	PAGE
FERC, Office of Energy Projects, <i>Wetland and Waterbody Construction and Mitigation Procedures</i> , 8-9 (May 2013) https://www.ferc.gov/industries/gas/enviro/procedures.pdf	65
FERC, Regulations Implementing the Energy Policy Act of 2004, 71 Fed. Reg. 62,912 (Oct. 19, 2006)	42
NYSDEC Complaint and Petition, FERC Docket No. CP 13-499-000, Accession No. 20160516-5191 (May 16, 2016).....	16
